(004 1139 2

(R-2025-40)

- )
RESOLUTION NUMBER R-_ 9 15712

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 01 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE RATIFICATION OF
CHANGE ORDERS 5 AND 7 TO DESIGN AND FINISH THE
INTERIOR OF THE MODULAR FOOD SERVICE BUILDING
ASSOCIATED WITH THE MISSION BAY GOLF COURSE
CLUBHOUSE DEMOLITION AND PORTABLE BUILDING
INSTALLATION PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION 15303.

WHEREAS, the proposed activity involves designing and finishing the interior of a
modular food service building that was constructed under a construction contract for certain
improvements at the Mission Bay Golf Course (Project); and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code
sections 21000-21189.70.10), scction 21084, states that the CEQA Guidelines thereto (Cal. Code
Regs., Title 14, sections 15000-15387) shall list those classes of projects which have been
determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt tfrom
CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the
categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and
adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of
projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Enginecring & Capital Projects Department has established that the
Project is categorically exempt [rom CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15303 and
that no exception to the excimption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to

the Project; and

-PAGE | OF 3-



(R-2025-40)

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) has considered the
potential environmental effects ot the Project; and

WHEREAS, on July 30, 2024, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting and
considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, using its independent judgment, has determined that the
Project will not have a significant effect on the environment because the Project consists of the
conversion of small existing structures such as the installation of furnishings, fixtures, finishes,
and equipment to accommodate food and beverage service at the Mission Bay Golf Course; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the
information provided by City staff with the understanding that this information is complete, true,
and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. The City Council has determined that the Project is categorically exempt from
CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15303,

2. The City Council has determined that an exception to the exemption as set forth in

CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 does not apply.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2025-40)

3. The City Clerk, or designee, is directed toe file a Notice of Exemption in
accordance with CEQA with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for the County of San Diego
and the State Clearinghouse in the Office of Planning and Research regarding the Project.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Michaelgglohnston

Deputy City Attorney

MDlJ:cw

July 17, 2024

Or.Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects
CC No.: 3000016628

Doc. No.: 3727139
Companion to: R-2025-39

[ certity that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of JUL 302024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES
City Clerk

By,md%éﬂr

Deputy City Cl lerk

Approved: 8l ( [24 (S %7—

(date) \POPD GLORIA{ Mpgor

Vetoed:

(date) TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

CC
DEPT.
NC.:

ORIGINATING

3000016628

2412

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available in

the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:
Purpcse:
Date: By:
COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA
Doc Funded Business | Fund Center or Cost internal Order or
Item | Program Fund | Grant Number G/L Account Functicnal Arca Area Center WIS Element Original Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

FUND OVERRIDE [

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto attached
resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and | do hereby further certify,
in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for the purpose of
said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the cbligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to come into the
Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the Treasury,
together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed: $459,596.08
Vendor: 3-D Enterprises, Inc.
Purpose:
Contract K-21- 1919 DBB-3 for the MBGC Irngatmn & Electncal Uggrades & MC GC Clubhouse DemoIPrth Bundlng lnstl projects.
Date: March 26, 2024 By: Naiahd Askor Naiahd Askor
COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA
Doc, Funded Business | Fund Center or Cost internal Order or
ltem | Program Fund | Granl Number G/L Account Functional Arga Area Center WBS Element Original Amount
l SOT1090 (700046 NoT_wrELEVANT_GraNT 512025 OTHR-00000000-CL 1714 1714161315 S5-01090-06.01.02 $459,596.08

TOTAL AMOUNT $459.596.08
CC-361 (REV 7-09} FuNDoverriDE [
cc 3000016628




Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on JUL 30 2024

Councilmembers
Joe LaCava
Jennifer Campbell
Stephen Whitburn
Henry L. Foster i
Marni von Wilpert
Kent Lee
Raul A. Campillo
Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

Date of final passage

, by the following vote:

Yeas Nays Not Présent Recused

N R A N N O O Y

A UEENNIENIANINENEN
ONCDOooDoOoOo O

AUG 01 2004

N N I Y N Y D Y

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the
date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

(Seal)

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA LS. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

Byr‘uW

Sor Conni paitenson

, Deputy

Resolution Number R-

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

3157172




